

No. 15–15240

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MELISSA MILWARD, ELYSE UGALDE,
and ASHLEY ROSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LINDA SHAHEEN, BARBARA BALL, MAUREEN BUGNACKI,
SUDA AMODT, and DISTRICT BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF VALENCIA COLLEGE, FLORIDA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION,
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS AND AUTHORS,
and WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL.**

Lawrence G. Walters
Walters Law Group
195 W. Pine Ave.
Longwood, FL 32750
(407) 975-9150
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Erred in Applying <i>Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier</i> to Speech by College Students to Administrators.	7
A. The <i>Hazelwood</i> Standard Was Created Specifically for High School Student Expression and Is Inappropriate for College and University Students.....	8
1. The First Amendment Applies in Full on Public College and University Campuses.....	8
2. <i>Hazelwood</i> 's Reasoning Rests on the Age and Maturity of High School Students.....	10
3. Application of <i>Hazelwood</i> 's Age-Based Rationale for Content Regulation to Plaintiffs' Speech Is Irrational Given the Facts of the Case.	13
B. <i>Hazelwood</i> Applies Only in Cases Involving Speech That Bears the School's Imprimatur, Unlike the Speech at Issue.....	13
C. Protests of School Policies Are Protected Under <i>Tinker</i> , Which Establishes a Minimum for Speech Protections Afforded to Non-School-Sponsored Speech..	19
II. Even Assuming <i>Hazelwood</i> Were Applicable, the Court Misapplied Its Standard to the Speech at Issue.....	20
A. <i>Hazelwood</i> Does Not Permit Viewpoint-Based Censorship.....	20

B. No Evidence Suggests That Plaintiffs’ Speech Presented a Threat to the School’s “Pedagogical and Curricular System.”	22
C. Reading <i>Hazelwood</i> to Allow for Punishment of Student Speech Violates Principles of Due Process.	26
III. If Allowed to Stand, the District Court’s Decision Will Erode the First Amendment Rights of College Students and Embolden Would-Be Censors.....	28
A. Colleges and Universities Nationwide Violate Students’ First Amendment Rights with Depressing Frequency.	28
B. Clarity Is Needed to Preserve the First Amendment Rights of College Students.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
BRIEF SERVICE LIST	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.M. v. Taconic Hills Cent. Sch. Dist., 510 Fed. Appx. 3 (2d Cir. 2013)14

Arce v. Douglas, 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)25

B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist., 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....14

Bair v. Shippensburg Univ., 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)30

Bannon v. Sch. Dist., 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 21

Barnes v. Zaccari, 669 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012).....31

Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wisconsin System v. Southworth, 529 U.S. 217;
120 S. Ct. 1346 (2000).....11

Booher v. N. Ky. Univ. Bd. of Regents, No. 2:96-CV-135, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
11404 (E.D. Ky. July 21, 1998).....30

Brown v. Li, 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 12, 15, 16

Burch v. Univ. of Haw. Sys., No. 1:14-cv-00200-HG-KSG (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2014)
.....30

Coll. Republicans at S.F. St. Univ. v. Reed, 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)
.....30

Curry ex rel Curry v. Hensiner, 513 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2008).....15

Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ., 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)30

DeJohn v. Temple Univ., 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 12, 30

Doe v. Univ. of Mich., 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....30

Gilio v. Sch. Bd., 905 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (M.D. Fla. 2012)16

Gillman v. Sch. Bd. for Holmes County, 567 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (N.D. Fla. 2008)...14

Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260; 108 S. Ct. 562 (1988)..... passim

Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169; 92 S. Ct. 2338 (1972)9

Heenan v. Rhodes, 757 F. Supp. 1229 (M.D. Ala. 2010)22

Jergins v. Williams, No. 2:15-cv-00144-PMW (D. Utah Mar. 4, 2015)31

K.A. v. Pocono Mt. Sch. Dist., 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)14

Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley, 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011) 24, 25

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N.Y., 385 U.S. 589; 87 S. Ct. 675 (1967)
.....9

Lavine v. Blaine Sch. Dist., 279 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2002).....14

Lowry ex rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist., 540 F. 3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008) ...20

McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands, 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) 11, 12, 30

Morgan v. Swanson, 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)14

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393; 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007).....13

Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd., 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)14

Oyama v. Univ. of Hawaii, No. 13-16524, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 22766 (9th Cir.
Dec. 29, 2015).....12

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo., 410 U.S. 667; 93 S. Ct. 1197 (1973)
.....9

R. A. V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377; 112 S. Ct. 2538 (1992)..... 21, 22

Roberts v. Haragan, 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)30

Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819; 115 S. Ct.
2510 (1995).....9

Sanders v. Guzman, No. 1:15-cv-00426 (W.D. Tex. May 20, 2015).....31

Searcey v. Harris, 888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989)21

Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Cmty. Coll. Dist., No. 2:14-cv-05104-FMO-RZ (C.D. Cal.
Dec. 3, 2014).....30

Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist., 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....30

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234; 77 S. Ct. 1203 (1957) 9, 23, 33

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ., 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)14

Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503; 89 S. Ct. 733 (1969)18,
19

Tomas v. Coley, No. 2:15-cv-02355 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015).....31

Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Am. for Liberty v. Williams, 2012 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 80967 (S.D. Ohio Jun. 12, 2012)..... 28, 29

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis., 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D.
Wisc. 1991)30

Van Tuinen v. Yosemite Cmty. Coll. Dist., No. 1:13-at-00729 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 24,
2014)30

Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)14

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263; 102 S. Ct. 269 (1981).....9

Other Authorities

Eric L. Dey et. al., *Engaging Diverse Viewpoints: What Is the Campus Climate for
Perspective-Taking?* (Washington, D.C.: Association of American Colleges and
Universities, 2010)32

Found. for Individual Rights in Educ., *Spotlight on Speech Codes 2016: The State
of Free Speech on Our Nation's Campuses*28

Found. for Individual Rights in Educ., *U. of Hawaii Settles Lawsuit Over Handing
Out Constitutions*, Dec. 2, 2014.....31

Jessica Chasmar, Calif. college student wins \$50K settlement in free speech case,
WASH. TIMES, Feb. 26, 2014.....31

Nan Austin, *MJC student files freedom of speech lawsuit against college*,
MODESTO BEE, Oct. 10, 201330

Press Release, Found. for Individual Rights in Educ., *Eight Years After Student's
Unjust Expulsion from Valdosta State U., \$900K Settlement Ends 'Barnes v.
Zaccari'* (July 23, 2015)31

S.D. Lawrence, *U Cincinnati Free Speech Restrictions Struck Down in Court*,
EDUC. NEWS (June 19, 2012)29
